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2.
BACKGROUND
2.1. The budget delivery framework used in the two previous budget rounds (2011/12 & 2012/13) was approved by Members as the basis for the preparation of the 2013/14 budgets. Specifically, members approved;


“that the same methodology be applied to the formulation of the 2013/14 budget as it applied to the 2012/13 budget, with particular reliance on:-


- the existing guiding principles


- the existing modelling for recovery principles


- the existing budget containment strategy


- the existing eight workstreams”

2.2. The strategy has to date proved extremely successful and helped provide additional flexibilities from which to address the national funding challenges that face all local authorities. 
2.3. This overall strategy provides the cornerstone on which the Council's long-standing success in both setting a ‘balanced budget’ and delivering within budget are founded. The framework consists of eight workstreams – as illustrated below;
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2.4. The financial strategies key ‘guiding principles’ supplemented by the ‘Modelling for Recovery Principles’ and the ‘Budget Containment strategies’ have provided a strong cornerstone for the Council’s medium term financial strategy. For ease of reference, these are reproduced here:-
Financial Strategy Guiding principles:
a. Revenue balances should not fall below £1m and overall revenue reserves should not fall below 10% of net revenue expenditure;
b. In setting the Council Tax, members should consider the medium term to ensure that a sustainable budgetary position is preserved (with due regard being given to any penalties that might apply);

c. The level of household Council Tax to increase each year in line with inflation at least, where the budget is in deficit, to ensure resources remain consistent with budgeted costs;

d. When setting the Capital Programme, consideration is given to allocating capital resources to schemes that are beneficial to the Council’s overall revenue budget position;
e. To maximise the resources available to the Authority, the Council will actively lobby the Government on relevant issues (e.g. grant distribution/ planning fees).
Modelling for Recovery principles:
1. Wherever possible, continue with all planned investments and programmes, to protect the local economy and lever in other investments;

2. Given that we currently have no long-term debt, we should be prepared to consider debt-funding as a means of programme delivery or stimulus – if this can be shown to be sustainable and have a wider economic benefit;

3. Organise our fiscal structures and business models to attract and retain the maximum amount of revenue within the local economy;

4. To ensure all possible avenues are used within procurement rules to source locally;

5. Protect the performance of Council services which come under particular strain;
6. Work closely with partners in the voluntary, public and private sectors, to ensure optimum efficiency.
Budget Containment Strategy:
1. Where a specific grant which funds a specific service is withdrawn, the service stops;

2. Where grant funding reduces, which Kettering Borough Council passports through to another organisation, the reduced sum continues to be passported, providing the end recipient organisation feels it can still provide a value-added service at that funding point.


3. Where a function is transferred to another provider, the Council leaves all service-provision discussions, including any top-up funding, with the new provider;
4. The Council would ordinarily neither seek to buffer nor profit from tax changes.  
5. The Council should not substitute itself as a provider / funder of services when another public provider cuts such a service.
3 OUTTURN 2011/12
3.1 This section provides members with a summary of the outturn figures for last financial year (2011/12).

3.2 The analysis covers the Council’s three main accounts (plus an update on Treasury Management) and is split as follows;

· General Fund 

· Housing Revenue Account

· Capital Programme

· Treasury Management
3.3 The closedown process for the 2011/12 accounts is now complete subject to external audit validation, which will take place between July and September 2012. Once audited the accounts will be formally reported to members in accordance with the statutory requirements.



General Fund Revenue Account


3.4 Members are reminded that the General Fund account is the account that contains the majority of the Council's everyday service expenditure (excluding spending on council housing)
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3.5 When the Council considered the budget for the 2011/12, the budget delivery framework needed to identify nearly £2m of additional efficiency measures to set a balanced budget for the year. This was primarily to deal with the impact of reduced central government ‘core’ grant. Table 1 is an extract from earlier budget reports that shows how the budget ‘gap’ was closed; 

  
[image: image2.emf]Table 1 - Analysis of 

Framework Savings 2011/12

Staff 

Suggestion / 

Service Plan / 

Innovation

Fees & 

Charges

Partners

hips

Capital 

Review

Lobbyi

ng Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Staffing & Staff Related (599) (51) (8)

(658)

Premises (22) (18) (9)

(49)

Operating Costs (244) (95) (12) (72)

(423)

Total Expenditure Savings (865) 0 (164) (29) (72)

(1,130)

Income (74) (185) (100) (417)

(776)

Total Savings (939) (185) (164) (129) (489) (1,906)


3.6 As previously reported to the Executive Committee, the Council successfully delivered the required level of savings. In addition, the Council set a revised budget that projected an underspend of £750,000. This was due to a combination of some early ‘locking-in’ of the savings that are required for 2012/13 (£450,000) and one-off items (£300,000). 

3.7 It was reported in the June budget report that savings of £850,000 against the revised budget were estimated. The final outturn figures have now been verified and this figure remains unchanged and is now subject to validation by external audit. The savings are a combination of some early ‘locking-in’ of the savings that are required for 2012/13 and one-off items. 

3.8 The early delivery of savings / one-off items has resulted in the Council being in a better position from which to move forward. The key issue for members to be aware of is the implications that this has for the Councils medium term financial strategy and budget projections. In summary, the early delivery of savings has meant that the Council has made a very good start whilst at the same time benefitting from some additional one-off resources that can be put aside to help provide some earmarked resources to assist in actually delivering future ongoing budget reductions. At the same time, in accordance with established council policy, some of the one-off items have been earmarked to help protect the Council against specific business risks / threats. 
3.9 As previously agreed, any ‘underspend’ in excess of the original £1.9m target has been used to increase earmarked reserves to help provide additional flexibility and protection against business risks / threats. This approach has previously been endorsed by the Council’s external auditors. 

3.10 Members will recall that the Council required £1,330,000 of budget savings / income to balance its budget for 2012/13. If the organisation was to be successful in delivering these it was vital that early progress was made to implement savings as soon as possible so that the full year benefit could be enjoyed for 2012/13 – when these are translated into a full year, this means that approximately £900,000 of the savings that were required for the current year have been secured ahead of schedule. This is very encouraging and has justified the faith that members have shown in the Council's unique budget delivery framework to deliver the savings required. 

3.11 Overall, the outturn for the General Fund is very encouraging for the following reasons;

· Early implementation of identified savings;

· The budget delivery framework has successfully engaged staff at all levels;

· The early delivery of the savings required for 2012/13 allows attention to be turned to savings for future years;

· Additional flexibility and resources have been secured to help pump prime delivery of future years’ savings and protect against possible future burdens.



3.12 After taking account of contributions to reserves and balances the Council’s General Fund working balance remained at £1.415m – this is still in line with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy ‘guiding principles’.
3.13 The savings made give confidence that the Council remains “ahead of the curve” in delivering the Medium Term Financial Strategy and whilst the Council’s delivery of efficiencies and savings is to be commended, the challenges that are faced as we enter each zone of unpredictability (ie, in 2013 and 2015) remain both significant and unprecedented.

Housing Revenue Account

3.14 Members are reminded that the Housing Revenue Account is a ring-fenced account for day to day income and expenditure relating to the Council's role as a Housing Landlord.
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3.15 The Housing Revenue Account’s budget for 2011/12 was £13.5m and the actual spend for 2011/12 was £3,000 higher than the budget. The variance between the budget and actual spend was within 0.03% which is a considerable achievement. 

3.16 A total of £97,000 has been added to the Housing Revenue Account balance which is now £660,000. This is in line with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy which states the account must operate in a surplus position and this is achieved by adopting the principle that an agreed minimum balance of £300,000 should be the primary strategic aim over the medium to long term.
3.17 During 2011/12 there was significant changes to the HRA whereby the current system of housing finance was replaced with a new ‘self financing’ system. In effect, this meant that rather than the Council making a payment to the national housing pool each year (which was £4.367m in 2011/12) the Council will have to take on a proportion of the national housing debt. The Council was required to take on debt of £72.9m under the self financing regime.

Capital Programme
3.18 Members are reminded that the Capital Programme is used for the acquisition, improvement and enhancement of the Council’s assets.

3.19 Overall, the expenditure during 2011/12 was £7.249m compared to the revised budget of £8.312m (i.e. 87% of the approved programme was actually spent).
3.20 The overall Capital Programme spend will be within 97.6% of the net budget after taking account of budget carry forwards to 2012/13.      

3.21 The major variations are outlined in Table 2 and Appendix A sets out budgets to be carried forward to 2012/13, which requires Executive approval. 

[image: image3.emf]TABLE 2 - Capital Programme Outturn Revised

2011/12 Estimate Actual Variance

£000 £000 £000

Expenditure

Council Housing Schemes 2,508 2,486 (22)

Private Sector Housing Improvement 654 624 (30)

Investment & Repair Programme 1,682 666 (1,016)

Community Project Schemes 3,145 3,127 (18)

IT Replacement Programme 323 346 23

Total Capital Expenditure 8,312 7,249 (1,063)


Treasury Management – Current Position
3.22 The Council’s debt and investment position at the beginning and the end of the year was as follows:



	
	31st March 2012
	31st March 2011

	 
	Principal
	Rate/ Return
	Principal
	Rate/ Return

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Investments
	£4.075m
	0.78%
	£1.235m
	0.77%

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Debt
	£79.903m
	2.38%
	£7.00m
	0.68%


	 
	Rate of Return 

	Council Portfolio
	0. 78%

	Benchmark – 3 Month LIBID
	0.73%


3.23 The movement in total debt between 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2012 of £72.903m reflects the debt the Council has taken on for the new HRA Self Financing system. The Council’s temporary borrowing for both years is £7m this represents temporary borrowing for cash flow smoothing, (in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy).
3.24 As previously reported the Council has for a number of years effectively used its cash reserves to finance General Fund borrowing instead of borrowing money externally.  Reserves are therefore not cash-backed and the Council would need to borrow if it wanted to use a significant proportion of its reserves. This strategy is prudent in the current economic climate where investment returns are low and counterparty risk is high.
3.25 Members are reminded of their “modelling for recovery” principle 2 which states “Given that we currently have no long-term debt, we should be prepared to consider debt-funding as a means of programme delivery or stimulus – if this can be shown to be sustainable and have a wider economic benefit”.

Compliance with Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators
3.26 During the financial year the Council operated within its treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Annual Treasury Strategy Statement. The outturn for the Prudential Indicators is shown in Appendix B.

4
CASE STUDIES
4.1 Members will recall that in previous budget reports we have identified case studies as examples of good practice. The previous examples related to the new arrangements for the following:

· Generic warden service
· Recycling pilots 

· Kettering Borough Trainers 

· Partnership work with the Citizens Advice Bureau.

· VAT recovery

· Prevent Strategy funding

4.2 The case studies in this report includes some significant one-off savings the Council has secured as a direct result of staff agreeing to work flexibly and by directly contributing to the Council’s savings requirements.
	Flexible Working Case Study 

Prior to the Council formally establishing the eight budget workstreams that have been used to help identify and deliver budget savings, staff (through the Chief Executive’s summer staff sessions in 2010) identified an opportunity that would initially help contribute to the savings that the Council needed to deliver whilst also starting to promote more flexible working in the authority.

Staff helped work up an idea that would allow the Council offices to be closed for a few days between Christmas and New Year in return for staff purchasing extra leave or sacrificing their normal leave. Feedback from the first year was very encouraging with no adverse comment from customers and positive comments from those who took part. The scheme is in its third year and it is estimated that it has saved the Council in the region of £200,000.

At a time when everybody (including our staff) are feeling the pinch, this is a considerable achievement.
At the same time, other forms of flexible working have been encouraged including secondments and other flexible working arrangements. Although more difficult to accurately quantify it would be reasonable to suggest that further savings of around £150,000 have accrued to the Authority.



5 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST




5.1 
The Council’s latest Medium Term Financial Forecast is shown in the following table; 


[image: image4.emf]2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

ForecastForecastForecastForecastForecastForecast

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

1 Net Council Budget 13,928 12,749 11,900 11,593 11,496 11,117

2 Forecast Resources:

Central Government Grant (5,464) (4,784) (4,497) (4,227) (3,931) (3,656)

Council Tax / Coll'n Fund (25) (25) (25) (25) (25) (25)

Income From Council Tax (6,389) (6,411) (6,443) (6,476) (6,509) (6,542)

Total Resources (11,878) (11,220) (10,965) (10,728) (10,465) (10,223)

3 Budget (Surplus) / Deficit 2,050 1,529 935 865 1,031 894

4 Council Tax Grant (158) (158) (158) (158) 0 0

5 Budget Frameworks (1,906) (1,371) (235) 0 0 0

6 Savings - To be secured 0 0 (542) (707) (1,031) (894)

7 Budget (Surplus) / Deficit (14) 0 0 0 0 0

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

8 Estimated Opening Balance (1,415) (1,429) (1,587) (1,587) (1,587) (1,587)

Budget (Surplus) / Deficit (14) 0 0 0 0 0

Council Tax Grant 2012/13 0 (158) 0 0 0 0

9 Estimated Closing Balance (1,429) (1,587) (1,587) (1,587) (1,587) (1,587)

GENERAL FUND WORKING BALANCE

TABLE 3 - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST

Zone of 

Predicability

Zone of 

Unpredictability 1

Zone of 

Unpredictability 2


Notes to Medium Term Financial Forecast
1

Net Council Budget – This represents the net expenditure prior to the Budget Framework savings.

2

Forecast Resources – These are the Council's main funding streams (excluding fees and charges which are incorporated into Line 1). This illustrates the significant reduction in Central Government Grant. To enable the total resources required to balance the budget to be identified, no assumptions have been made regarding future council tax increases. The small increase in revenue each year reflects anticipated housing growth in the borough.

3

Budget (Surplus) / Deficit – This illustrates the gap between the budget and the total resources available before identifying budget framework savings.
4 
Council Tax Grant – This is a grant the Council receives from central government for four years in return for freezing Council Tax in 2011/12. This is equivalent to the cash that would have been received if a 2.5% increase had been levied. 

Council Tax Grant 2012/13 – This is a grant the Council receives from central government for one year in return for freezing Council Tax in 2012/13. This is equivalent to the cash that would have been received if a 2.5% increase had been levied. 
5 
Budget Frameworks – This identifies the total savings identified through the budget frameworks.

6      
Savings to be secured – This identifies the total resources required to balance the budget in future years after 2012/13.

5.2
The report at agenda item 11b (next on this committee agenda) discusses the Council’s medium term outlook in greater detail. The following sections look at the current years monitoring.

GENERAL FUND - 2012/13

5.3 From the recent budget process, Members will recall that additional ongoing savings of £1.3m were required for 2012/13. These were identified as detailed in Table 4; 

[image: image5.emf]TABLE 4 - Identified 

Framework Savings 2012/13

Staff 

Suggestion / 

Service Plan / 

Innovation

Fees & 

Charges

Partner

ships

Capital 

Review 

(GF 

Impact)

Lobbying Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Staffing & Staff Related (290) (28)

(318)

Premises (105)

(105)

Operating Costs (86) (16)

(102)

Total Expenditure Savings (481) 0 (44) 0 0

(525)

Income (34) (234) (247) (290)

(805)

Total Savings (515) (234) (44) (247) (290) (1,330)


5.4 The chart below shows the actual realisation of the ‘cash’ savings against the target for the year. It can be seen that as well as the £1.3m having now been ‘locked in’ it is also on schedule in terms of its cash delivery throughout the year. 
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5.5 As well as monitoring framework savings identified for 2012/13 work continues on identifying savings for the following year - 2013/14.  Members are reminded of the current Medium Term Financial Forecast which required an additional £777,000 of savings to balance the budget in 2013/14 this is prior to the consideration of Council Tax. Table 5 shows framework savings that have already been found for 2013/14:


[image: image7.emf]TABLE 5 - Identified 

Framework Savings 2013/14

Staff 

Suggestion / 

Service Plan / 

Innovation

Fees & 

Charges

Partner

ships

Capital 

Review 

(GF 

Impact)

Lobbying Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Staffing & Staff Related

0 

Premises

0 

Operating Costs (200) (35)

(235)

Total Expenditure Savings (200) 0 (35) 0 0

(235)

Income

0 

Total Savings (200) 0 (35) 0 0 (235)


5.6 In the durable budget report (to the May meeting of the Executive Committee) it was reported that the co-mingled waste recycling scheme would generate savings of around £200,000, these have been included in Table 5. In addition a further saving of £35,000 has been estimated from the partnerships workstream as a consequence of the new internal audit arrangements. It is particularly encouraging that by July 2012 we have identified about a third of the savings needed for 2013/14.

5.7 Members will recall that in the June 2012 Durable Budget report, the medium term financial model was updated to reflect decisions that had recently been made in relation to changing the Council’s recycling scheme and also the Council decision to increase Members allowances. At the June committee meeting, it was also decided that a 12 month trial should be undertaken on London Road car park whereby a new 2 hour charge would be introduced – the financial cost of this will be monitored once the scheme has been implemented and will be reported back to members in future reports. 
5.8 The Council’s impressive record in identifying and delivering efficiency savings in the past three years, including the year under consideration (2012/13), are around £4.5m - as illustrated in Table 6;

	Table 6 – Efficiency Savings
	£000


	2010/11
	1,260

	2011/12
	1,910

	2012/13
	1,330

	Total
Cash Savings (%)
	4,500

40%


5.9 The scale and delivery of this level of efficiency savings is particularly impressive given that there has been no detrimental impact on the delivery of front line services and when considering the increased costs of utilities and more recent inflation levels. Over the three year period (as detailed in Table 6) the efficiency savings are equivalent to approximately 40% (50% in real terms) of the Council’s net budget (which stands at £11.2m for 2012/13). 
5.10 Members are reminded that before the efficiency programme commenced a number of years ago, the Council was charging a level of Council tax below the national average yet delivering a level of performance that was above the national average. Despite having to deliver efficiency savings of £4.5m in the past three years, the Council’s performance remains above average and the level of council tax charged remains below the national average.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2012/13 – CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR

5.11 A summary of HRA monitoring at 30th June is shown in Table 7.  The projected outturn is a £62,000 underspend resulting from income being higher than budgeted and a reduction in expenditure on Special Services.


[image: image8.emf]TABLE 7 - HRA Current Budget Projected Outturn Variance

£ £ £

Gross Expenditure 14,321,790 14,301,790 (20,000)

Gross Income (14,321,790) (14,363,790) (42,000)

Net Expenditure 0 (62,000) (62,000)


CAPITAL 2012/13 – CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR

5.12 A summary of the projected Capital Programme outturn monitoring statement as at 30th June 2012 is shown in Table 8: - 


[image: image9.emf]TABLE 8 - Capital Current Budget Projected Outturn Variance

£ £ £

Expenditure

HRA Schemes 2,559 2,559 0

General Fund Schemes 4,593 4,593 0

7,152 7,152 0

Financing

Government Grants 3,461 3,461 0

* Prudential Borrowing 3,491 3,491 0

Capital Receipts 200 200 0

7,152 7,152 0

Net Expenditure 0 0 0


* The Council has no long term cash debt but uses internal borrowing, in line with its “modelling for recovery” principles to support capital investment.

5.13 The capital programme is currently projected to be ‘on’ budget.



5.14 The programme incorporates the changes that have previously been approved by the Executive including the following two amendments that were agreed at the last meeting (detailed in Appendix A);
· A one-off capital budget of £190,000 to carry out design works on the fourth phase of public realm works.
· A one-off capital budget of £50,000 for the acquisition of an outdoor screen for showing televised events on the Market Place and for support at community events elsewhere in the borough. 
6
CONSULTATION AND CUSTOMER IMPACT


6.1
None as a direct consequence of this report.  

7
POLICY IMPLICATIONS


7.1
None as a direct consequence of this report.  


8
USE OF RESOURCES


8.1
None as a direct consequence of this report.  
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The purpose of the report is to:	�


Provide Members with a reminder of the Council’s medium term financial strategy and associated guiding principles;





Provide members with an update on the draft outturn figures for 2011/12, in relation to;





General Fund


Housing Revenue Account


Capital


Treasury Management





Illustrate the latest budget model, the delivery of efficiency savings for 2012/13 and the estimated level of budget savings that may be required over the next few years.
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9. 	RECOMMENDATIONS


	�That the Executive;





Note the draft out-turn position for 2011/12 for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management;





Note the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and associated guiding principles;





Endorse the Capital Programme carry forwards (as outlined in Appendix A);





Note the current Medium Term Financial Forecast and the progress being made for the delivery of efficiency savings for 2012/13 and future years.














Budget:  £13.5m





� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���





Covers: Day to day expenditure and income relating to being a Council Housing landlord





Housing Revenue


 Account





Budget:  £50.8m





Funding sources: Fees & Charges / 


Govt Grant / Council Tax











Covers: Day to day expenditure and income on services other than Council Housing





Funding sources: Govt Grant / borrowing / capital receipts / external contributions





Capital Programme





Covers: Expenditure on acquiring, maintaining, enhancing assets





Budget:  £8.3m





Rents





Funding sources: Council House





General Fund Account








_1403531537.xls
Sheet1

																APPENDIX C

				Budget Delivery Frameworks - Summary 2011/12

				Table 1 - Analysis of Framework Savings 2011/12		Staff Suggestion / Service Plan / Innovation		Fees & Charges		Partnerships		Capital Review		Lobbying		Total

						£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000

		1		Staffing & Staff Related		(599)				(51)		(8)				(658)

		2		Premises		(22)				(18)		(9)				(49)

		3		Operating Costs		(244)				(95)		(12)		(72)		(423)

				Total Expenditure Savings		(865)		0		(164)		(29)		(72)		(1,130)

		4		Income		(74)		(185)				(100)		(417)		(776)

				Total Savings		(939)		(185)		(164)		(129)		(489)		(1,906)

				Total Per MTFS												0

				Difference												0
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		TABLE 8 - Capital		Current Budget		Projected Outturn		Variance

				£		£		£

		Expenditure

		HRA Schemes		2,559		2,559		0

		General Fund Schemes		4,593		4,593		0

				7,152		7,152		0

		Financing

		Government Grants		3,461		3,461		0

		* Prudential Borrowing		3,491		3,491		0

		Capital Receipts		200		200		0

				7,152		7,152		0

		Net Expenditure		0		0		0
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		TABLE 3 - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST

						Zone of Predicability				Zone of Unpredictability 1				Zone of Unpredictability 2

						2011/12		2012/13		2013/14		2014/15		2015/16		2016/17

						Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast

						£000		£000		£000		£000		£000		£000

		1		Net Council Budget		13,928		12,749		11,900		11,593		11,496		11,117

		2		Forecast Resources:

				Central Government Grant		(5,464)		(4,784)		(4,497)		(4,227)		(3,931)		(3,656)

				Council Tax / Coll'n Fund		(25)		(25)		(25)		(25)		(25)		(25)

				Income From Council Tax		(6,389)		(6,411)		(6,443)		(6,476)		(6,509)		(6,542)

				Total Resources		(11,878)		(11,220)		(10,965)		(10,728)		(10,465)		(10,223)

		3		Budget (Surplus) / Deficit		2,050		1,529		935		865		1,031		894

		4		Council Tax Grant		(158)		(158)		(158)		(158)		0		0

		5		Budget Frameworks		(1,906)		(1,371)		(235)		0		0		0

		6		Savings - To be secured		0		0		(542)		(707)		(1,031)		(894)

		7		Budget (Surplus) / Deficit		(14)		0		0		0		0		0

		GENERAL FUND WORKING BALANCE

						2011/12		2012/13		2013/14		2014/15		2015/16		2016/17

						£000		£000		£000		£000		£000		£000

		8		Estimated Opening Balance		(1,415)		(1,429)		(1,587)		(1,587)		(1,587)		(1,587)

				Budget (Surplus) / Deficit		(14)		0		0		0		0		0

				Council Tax Grant 2012/13		0		(158)		0		0		0		0

		9		Estimated Closing Balance		(1,429)		(1,587)		(1,587)		(1,587)		(1,587)		(1,587)
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																APPENDIX C

				Budget Delivery Frameworks - Summary 2011/12

				TABLE 4 - Identified Framework Savings 2012/13		Staff Suggestion / Service Plan / Innovation		Fees & Charges		Partnerships		Capital Review (GF Impact)		Lobbying		Total

						£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000

		1		Staffing & Staff Related		(290)				(28)						(318)

		2		Premises		(105)										(105)

		3		Operating Costs		(86)				(16)						(102)

				Total Expenditure Savings		(481)		0		(44)		0		0		(525)

		4		Income		(34)		(234)				(247)		(290)		(805)

				Total Savings		(515)		(234)		(44)		(247)		(290)		(1,330)

				Total Per MTFS												0

				Difference												0
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																APPENDIX C

				Budget Delivery Frameworks - Summary 2011/12

				TABLE 5 - Identified Framework Savings 2013/14		Staff Suggestion / Service Plan / Innovation		Fees & Charges		Partnerships		Capital Review (GF Impact)		Lobbying		Total

						£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000

		1		Staffing & Staff Related												0

		2		Premises												0

		3		Operating Costs		(200)				(35)						(235)

				Total Expenditure Savings		(200)		0		(35)		0		0		(235)

		4		Income												0

				Total Savings		(200)		0		(35)		0		0		(235)

				Total Per MTFS												0

				Difference												0
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		Table 1

		TABLE 7 - HRA		Current Budget		Projected Outturn		Variance

				£		£		£

		Gross Expenditure		14,321,790		14,301,790		(20,000)

		Gross Income		(14,321,790)		(14,363,790)		(42,000)

		Net Expenditure		0		(62,000)		(62,000)
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Earmarked Reserves

		EARMARKED RESERVES AND GENERAL FUND BALANCE 31st MARCH 2011

				Opening						Closing

		EARMARKED RESERVES		Balance		Budget		Use of		Balance

				3/31/10		Transfers		Savings		31/3/2011

				£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000

		Investment Reserves

		Economic Development and Regeneration		3,241						3,241

		Community Projects and Street Scene		30						30

		Mercury Abatement		302		145				447

		Burton Wold Wind Farm		58		5				63

		Smoothing Reserves

		Organisational Development		418		(17)		399		800

		Planning		35						35

		Ward Initiatives		16		(16)				0

		Elections Reserve		50				150		200

		Invest to Save						430		430

		Interest and VAT de-minimis						143		143

		Welfare Reform						201		201

		Trading Reserves

		Kettering Borough Trainers		135		(135)		50		50

		Healthy Living Centre		17						17

		Licencing		22						22

		Housing Act Advances		11						11

		Department of Work and Pensions		20						20

		Total Earmarked Reserves		4,355		(18)		1,373		5,710





Frameworks 201112

		Delivery Against Framework Savings 2011/12

				Framework Savings		Workstream		Delivered in 2010/11		Being Delivered 2011/12		Projected Saving 2011/12		Confidence

				£'000				£'000		£'000		£'000

		Community Services

		Salary Savings		(73)		Staff / Innov		(73)						J

		Reduced Grants		(40)		Staff / Innov		(40)						J

		NEL Reduction		(21)		Partnerships				(21)				J

		NCC LAA		(30)		Partnerships		(30)						J

		TIC		(15)		Staff / Innov				(15)				J

		Community Centres / Parks Income		(12)		Fees & Charges		(12)						J

		Total Community Services		(191)				(155)		(36)		(191)

		Environmental Care

		Waste Disposal Costs		(109)		Staff / Innov		(109)						K

		Recycling Credits		(159)		Staff / Innov		(159)						K

		Grounds Maintenance Agency Staff		(30)		Staff / Innov		(30)						J

		Grounds Maintenance Income		(10)		Staff / Innov		(10)						J

		Bulky Waste - Reduce Concessions		(3)		Fees & Charges		(3)						J

		Depot Rental Income		(30)		Staff / Innov		(30)						J

		Depot admin		(20)		Staff / Innov				(20)				J

		Highways Income from NCC		(22)		Staff / Innov				(22)				L

		CCTV Cameras		(20)		Staff / Innov				(20)				J

		Total Environmental Care		(403)				(341)		(62)		(403)

		Environmental Health

		Crematorium Fees & Charges		(100)		Capital		(100)						J

		Salary Savings		(8)		Capital		(8)						J

		Car Parking System		(12)		Capital		(12)						J

		Utilities		(16)		Staff / Innov		(16)						J

		Pest Control / Export Licences		(8)		Fees & Charges		(8)						J

		Pest Control - Reduce Concessions		(1)		Fees & Charges		(1)						J

		Total Environmental Health		(145)				(145)		0		(145)

		Development Services

		Salary Savings		(50)		Staff / Innov		(50)						J

		Disengagement Costs		(93)		Staff / Innov				(93)				J

		Planning Fees		(75)		Lobbying		(75)						K

		NNDC		(14)		Partnerships		(14)						J

		Total Development Services		(232)				(139)		(93)		(232)

		Human Resources

		Salary Savings		(5)		Staff / Innov		(5)						J

		Total Human Resources		(5)				(5)		0		(5)

		Finance / SMT

		Salaries		(26)		Staff / Innov		(26)						J

		Town & Parish Grants		(18)		Partnerships				(18)				J

		Supplies & Services		(12)		Staff / Innov		(12)						J

		NAPS		(11)		Partnerships		(11)						J

		Internal Audit Fees		(11)		Partnerships		(11)						J

		MRP		(50)		Staff / Innov				(50)				J

		New Homes Bonus		(320)		Lobbying				(320)				J

		Total Finance		(448)				(60)		(388)		(448)

		Corporate Development

		Salary Savings		(2)		Staff / Innov		(2)						J

		Supplies & Services		(20)		Staff / Innov		(20)						J

		Printers		(15)		Staff / Innov		(15)						J

		Voice		(33)		Staff / Innov		(33)						J

		Total Corporate Savings		(70)				(70)		0		(70)

		Legal Services

		Connect Law Review		(27)		Partnerships		(27)

		Total Legal Services		(27)				(27)		0		(27)

		Housing (GF)

		Reduce Garages R & M		(6)		Staff / Innov		(6)						J

		Increase in Garage Rent		(10)		Fees & Charges				(10)				J

		Rent Assistance Scheme		(20)		Staff / Innov				(20)				J

		Keyways Income		(10)		Fees & Charges				(10)				J

		Increase in Homelessness grant		(72)		Lobbying				(72)				J

		Homelessness savings		(14)		Staff / Innov		(14)						J

		Total Housing		(132)				(20)		(112)		(132)

		Income & Debt

		Salary Savings		(17)		Staff / Innov		(17)						J

		Increase in Court Fees		(175)		Fees & Charges				(175)				J

		Review of Supplies and Services		(10)		Staff / Innov		(10)						J

		Total Income & Debt		(202)				(27)		(175)		(202)

		Customer Services

		NCC Contribution to Salaries		(24)		Partnerships		(24)						J

		Bleeding Room		(18)		Partnerships		(18)						J

		IT Air Conditioning Unit		(9)		Capital		(9)						J

		Total Customer Services		(51)				(51)		0		(51)

		Total Projected Savings		(1,906)				(1,040)		(866)		(1,906)





Summary Variances

		Summary of Variances

						Analysis

				Variance		Frame				Notes

				Outturn		work		One-off

				£'000		£'000		£'000

		Community Services

		Contributions / Grants		(163)		(50)		(113)		Framework  - Small Grants & LAA Contribution.                  One offs - LAA refund

		Staff Savings		(92)		(56)		(36)		Framework  - Senior Business / Heritage Manager posts.  One offs - Reduced use of play leaders.

		Parks & Open Spaces		(48)		0		(48)		R & M underspends.

		Environmental Care

		Grounds Maintenance		(49)		(49)		0		Operational savings as per framework

		Waste Collection		(135)		(125)		(10)		Operational savings as per framework

		Street Cleansing		(30)		0		(30)		Operational savings likely to be ongoing.

		Environmental Health

		Parking		(52)		(52)		0		Increased income as per framework

		Crematorium		(50)		(50)		0		Increased income as per framework

		Licence Income		(19)		(19)		0		Increased income as per framework

		Development Services

		Staff Savings		(55)		(55)		0		Staff savings as per framework.

		Planning Fee Income		(56)		(56)		0		Increased income as per framework

		Human Resources

		KBT Savings		(38)		(19)		(19)		Framework - Staff savings through next steps.                     One offs - College fees

		Training Expenses		(69)		(10)		(59)		Framework - Professional fees & catering.                             One offs - Post entry training.

		Finance

		Staff Savings		2		(19)		21		Staff savings as per framework.

		VAT Flemings Case (Moved to Reserve)		(142)		0		(142)		One offs- Recovery of VAT from Flemmings claims

		Investment Interest		(34)		0		(36)

						Analysis

				Variance		Frame				Notes

				Outturn		work		One-off

				£'000		£'000		£'000

		Corporate

		Voice, Echo and Place Survey		(26)		(19)		(7)		Framework - Reduced editions.                                                 One offs - Place survey not completed.

		Office Accommodation		(23)				(23)		One offs - Utilities and equipment.

		Postages		(13)		(13)		0		Operational savings as per framework

		Legal & Democratic

		Elections & Commercial Premises		(21)		(13)		(8)		Framework - Increased income commercial premises.                One offs - Elections income

		Members Allowances		35		0		35		One offs - Prior year adjustments to Members Allowances

		Connect Law		(34)		(34)		0		Staff savings as per framework.

		Housing

		Staff Savings		(28)		0		(28)		One offs - Reduced use of staff.

		Reduced spend on Supplies & Services		(21)		0		(21)		One offs - Reduced operational savings.

		Reduction Homelessness		(147)		(50)		(97)		Framework / One Offs -  Reduced Demand

		Increase in RAS Bad Debts		95		0		95		One offs - increase in bad debts provision

		Income & Debt

		Staff Savings		(18)		(18)		0		Staff savings as per framework.

		Benefit Overpayments (Subsidy / IMAN)		(201)		0		(201)		Additonal income through the recovery of overpayments

		Customer Services

		Staff Savings		(61)		0		(61)		One offs - Reduced use of staff

		Minor Variations		(31)		19		(48)

		Total Service Spend Variances		(1,524)		(688)		(836)

		To be Recharged to HRA		59

		Total		(1,465)

		Original Budget		98

		Bad Debts Provision		19

		Interest on Investments		12

		General Contingency / Invest to Save		(100)

		Revenue Contribution to Capital		(30)

		General Fund Balance before Transfers		(1,466)

		Reserves variance from budget		1,435

		Net General Fund Spending		(31)





Projected Savings 11-12

		Budget Delivery Frameworks - Projected Savings 2011/12

				Staff Suggestion / Service Plan / Innovation		Fees & Charges		Partnerships		Capital Review		Lobbying		Prioritisation		Total

				£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000

		Staffing & Staff Related		(599)				(51)		(8)						(658)

		Premises		(22)				(18)		(9)						(49)

		Operating Costs		(244)				(95)		(12)		(72)				(423)

		Total Expenditure Savings		(865)		0		(164)		(29)		(72)		0		(1,130)

		Income		(74)		(207)				(100)		(395)				(776)

		Total Savings		(939)		(207)		(164)		(129)		(467)		0		(1,906)





Framework Savings 10-11

		Budget Delivery Frameworks - Projected Savings 2011/12

				Staff Suggestion / Service Plan / Innovation		Fees & Charges		Partnerships		Capital Review		Lobbying		Prioritisation		Total

				£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000		£'000

		Staffing & Staff Related		(189)				(64)								(253)

		Premises														0

		Operating Costs		(207)												(207)

		Total Expenditure Savings		(396)		0		(64)		0		0		0		(460)

		Income				(128)				(62)						(190)

		Total Savings		(396)		(128)		(64)		(62)		0		0		(650)





Sheet1

		TABLE 2 - Capital Programme Outturn		Revised

		2011/12		Estimate		Actual		Variance

				£000		£000		£000

		Expenditure

		Council Housing Schemes		2,508		2,486		(22)

		Private Sector Housing Improvement		654		624		(30)

		Investment & Repair Programme		1,682		666		(1,016)

		Community Project Schemes		3,145		3,127		(18)

		IT Replacement Programme		323		346		23

		Total Capital Expenditure		8,312		7,249		(1,063)





One off Savings 10-11

		

		Service		Saving		Reasons

				£

		Grants & Contributions		113,000		Refund of contributions received for the Local Area

		Various services		142,000		VAT Income recovered from Fleming claims

		Interest and Investment		36,000		Interest recovered from Fleming claims

		Homelessness		97,000		Savings made from improved prevention measures

		Housing Benefits		201,000		Additional income from improved recovery of overpayments

		Parks and Open Spaces		48,000		Savings in repairs and utilities costs.

		Office accommodation		23,000		Savings in repairs, utilities and equipment costs.

		Street Cleansing		30,000		Savings made in operating costs.

		Minor Variations		46,000

				736,000
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